
 

City Council Meeting Agenda 
Monday, December 18, 2023 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Rachel Lenzen 
          Councilmember:     Nathan Kells 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 
4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 
5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

a. December 4, 2023 City Council Minutes 
b. December 11, 2023 Special Meeting Minutes 
c. December 18, 2023 Check Summary Register 
d. December 19, 2023 Payroll Summary 
e. Cologne Fire 4th Quarter Payroll Summary 



f. Cologne City Council & Planning Commission Annual Payroll
Summary

6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS
i. Chad Vos – Cologne Fire Chief

1. BKV Fire Department Presentation
2. Cologne Fire Relief Association Donation

ii. Jake Saulsbury – Bolton & Menk
1. Benton Lake Outlet Update

iii. PUBLIC HEARING: Truth in Taxation Hearing
iv. Resolution 23-34 Approving 2024 Budget
v. Resolution 23-35 Final Tax Levy Collectible 2024

vi. PUBLIC HEARING: Fee Schedule 2024
vii. Resolution 23-36 Approving Ord. No. 161-Q By Title and 

Summary
viii. 2024 Holidays

ix. 2024 City Council Meeting Schedule
x. 2024 City Council Appointments

xi. City Administrator Update
7. BOARD REPORTS

a. November Sheriff’s Report
8. ANNOUNCEMENTS
9. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA
10.ADJOURN

CALENDAR OF EVENTS/MEETINGS 
December 25 Monday Christmas – Offices Closed 
January 1 Monday New Year’s Day – Offices Closed 
January 2 Tuesday 6:00PM Planning Commission Meeting 
January 2 Tuesday 7:00PM City Council Meeting 



 

City Council Meeting Minutes 
Monday, December 4, 2023 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Rachel Lenzen 
          Councilmember:     Nathan Kells 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 
Mayor Lein called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.  Councilmembers Bruss, Kells, 
Lenzen and Szaroletta were present.  Also present were City Administrator Jesse 
Dickson and City Clerk Michelle Morrison. 

 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 

Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to adopt the agenda, second by Councilmember 
Lenzen.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 
 



5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 
Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

a. November 20, 2023 City Council Minutes 
b. December 4, 2023 Check Summary Register 
c. December 5, 2023 Payroll Summary 
d. Benton Creek Area Pay Request #2 
e. Benton Creek Geotech Pay Request #2 
f. Cologne Lions Temp Liquor License February 10, 2024 

 
After discussion, Councilmember Lenzen made a motion to approve the consent 
agenda, second by Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 
i. Fritz Field Shelter 

Mayor Lein reviewed the proposed shelter that the Cologne Hollanders have purchased 
and would like to locate on Fritz Field.  The primary use is for extended batting practice.  
The location and size were discussed, a permit is currently under review at MetroWest 
Inspection Services.  The assembly and monthly maintenance checks as required in the 
assembly book would be the responsibility of the Hollander Base Ball Team.  There is 
no electricity to the structure and no lights. After discussion Councilmember Kells made 
a motion to approve the Fritz Field Shelter subject to the permit being approved by 
MetroWest Inspection Services, second by Councilmember Lenzen.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 

ii. 2024 Sheriff’s Contract 
Administrator Dickson reviewed the proposed contract with Council noting 2024 will 
have increased police coverage and the budgeted amount will also go up $60,000.  
After discussion Councilmember Bruss made a motion approving the 2024 Sheriff 
Contract, second by Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

7. BOARD REPORTS 
a. 2024 Annual Appointments 

Mayor Lein provided Councilmembers with the current appointments and asked them to 
consider any changes that may be needed for 2025 and be prepared to discuss at the 
December 18 meeting. 
 

8. ANNOUNCEMENTS     
 

9. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
 

10.  ADJOURN 
 



Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to adjourn at 7:30 PM, second by Councilmember 
Lenzen.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 

Respectfully Submitted:    Attest: 

 

____________________    _______________________ 
Michelle Morrison     Matt Lein 

City Clerk      Mayor 
 

 

 



City Council Special Meeting Minutes 
December 11, 2023 - 5:00 PM 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL

 The meeting was called to order at 5:00 PM.  Mayor Lein and 
Councilmembers Bruss, Kells, Lenzen and Szaroletta were present.  Also 
present:  City Administrator – Jesse Dickson and City Clerk – Michelle 
Morrison  

2. COUNCIL BUSINESS

a. Accept Resignation of City Administrator
Councilmember Bruss made a motion to accept Jesse Dickson’s voluntary 
resignation from his position of employment with the City of Cologne as its 
city administrator effective December 22, 2023 and to approve his accrued, 
but unused sick and vacation benefits being paid to him in accordance with 
the City’s employee handbook in an amount not to exceed $21,003.08 and 
to not pay out any severance under his February 21, 2017 Employment 
Agreement. Second by Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 

b. Ad Hoc Committee
 Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to appoint mayor Lein and 
Councilmember Bruss to an ad hoc committee to develop a plan to move 
forward.  Second by Councilmember Kells.  Motion carried unanimously. 

Motion by Councilmember Lenzen to adjourn at 5:10 PM, second by 
Councilmember Bruss.  Motion carried unanimously. 

Respectfully Submitted: Attest: 

________________________ ______________________ 
Michelle Morrison, City Clerk  Matt Lein, Mayor 
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12/14/23 5:12 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Checking
1612 e 12/01/23 METRO WEST INSPECTION SERVICES

$8,556.16 Permits Finaled -NovemberOther Professional Servic 3923E 101-42400-310
$8,556.16Total

1613 e 12/01/23 ULTIMATE SAFETY CONCEPTS, INC.
$70.96 CFD Personal Property BoxSmall Tools and Minor Eq 208382E 101-42230-240
$70.96Total

1614 e 12/04/23 HEALTH PARTNERS
$3,521.88 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance - JanuaryHealth/Dental InsG 101-21706
$3,521.88Total

1615 e 12/04/23 REPUBLIC SERVICES
$196.68 PW GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-41940-384
$136.82 CFD GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-42210-384
$306.14 CCC GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-45100-384
$136.82 Lions Park GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-45200-384
$776.46Total

1616 e 12/04/23 AFLAC
$37.88 Employee Insurance DecemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 226954E 101-41400-130

$129.66 Employee Insurance DecemberAflac 226954G 101-21705
$12.62 Employee Insurance DecemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 226954E 602-49450-130
$12.62 Employee Insurance DecemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 226954E 601-49400-130

$192.78Total

1617 e 12/04/23 BROADBAND CORP
$24.95 WWTP Internet DecCommunications (GENERE 602-49450-320
$24.95Total

1618 e 12/04/23 TECHSTAR IT SOLUTIONS INC
$330.35 December IT SupportContractual ServicesE 101-43100-312
$330.35 December IT SupportOther Professional ServicE 101-42200-310
$330.35 December IT SupportContractual ServicesE 602-49450-312
$330.35 December IT SupportContractual ServicesE 101-41400-312

$1,321.40Total

1622 e 12/07/23 SECURITY CARD MEMBER SERVICE
$547.60 Office SuppliesOffice Supplies (GENERAE 101-41410-200

$94.25 Monthly Adobe and Prime SubscriptionComputer Software/HardwE 101-41400-207
$66.00 Office StampsPostageE 101-41400-322
$20.96 Administrators Monthly LunchMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-41400-430
$57.28 PW SuppliesOperating Supplies (GENE 101-43100-210
$47.35 Water Sample DeliveryAnalysisE 601-49400-311

$108.16 Water SuppliesOperating Supplies (GENE 601-49400-210
$941.60Total

1623 e 12/08/23 ASPEN MILLS
$506.90 CFD Nametags BrassCapital Outlay (GENERAL 309767E 101-42230-500
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*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$506.90Total

1624 e 12/08/23 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE
$23.39 CFD SuppliesRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 81541E 101-42230-404
$23.39Total

1625 e 12/08/23 ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC
$298.10 Valve RepairsRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 7568E 101-42230-404
$298.10Total

1626 e 12/08/23 RECTECH OUTDOOR SOLUTIONS
$265.32 Cutting EdgesRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 13556E 101-45200-404

$19.69 BoltsRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 13557E 101-45200-404
$285.01Total

1627 e 12/11/23 ECM PUBLISHERS, INC.
$72.50 Publish Public Hearing Dec 18 TNTPrint/Publications (GENE 976363E 101-41400-350
$72.50 Publish Public Hearing Dec 18 2024 Fee Schedule 

Amend
Print/Publications (GENE 976364E 101-41400-350

$145.00Total

1628 e 12/11/23 CENTERPOINT
$19.68 124 HazelwoodGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$19.68 105 Benton StGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383

$277.12 2224 NaplesGas UtilitiesE 601-48930-383
$316.48Total

1629 e 12/11/23 UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE
$167.88 Ice EaterOperating Supplies (GEN 19-889415E 101-43100-210
$167.88Total

1630 e 12/11/23 CAR-CO INC
$74.90 Lithium GreaseRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 726737E 101-43100-404
$74.90Total

1631 e 12/12/23 PER MAR SECURITY SERVICES
$683.18 Replace Door ScannerRepairs/Maint Buildings 3220072E 101-41940-401
$683.18Total

1632 e 12/12/23 IRS
$48.50 Q4 CFD PayrollFederal WithholdingG 101-21701

$5,345.22 Q4 CFD PayrollFICA Tax WithholdingG 101-21703
$5,393.72Total

1633 e 12/12/23 MN REVENUE
$53.36 Q4 CFD PayrollState WithholdingG 101-21702
$53.36Total

1634 e 12/12/23 CIRCLE K
$527.86 PW FuelMotor FuelsE 101-43100-212
$399.62 CFD FuelMotor FuelsE 101-42230-212
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*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$927.48Total

1635 e 12/13/23 MELCHERT, HUBERT,SJODIN, PLLP
$450.90 Misc LegalLegal Fees 170775E 101-41600-304

$1,219.10 209 PlayhouseLegal Fees 170776E 101-41600-304
$1,670.00Total

1636 e 12/13/23 CAR-CO INC
$323.00 CFDRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-42230-404
$323.00Total

28531 12/18/23 ALPHA WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS
$110.00 CFD G5 Unication AntennSmall Tools and Minor Eq 23034E 101-42230-240
$110.00Total

28532 12/18/23 ASTRO METAL CRAFT
$1,051.80 Extraction Tool RackRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 11530E 101-42230-404
$1,051.80Total

28533 12/18/23 BKV GROUP
$1,200.10 CFD Improvement PlanRepairs/Maint Buildings 62936E 101-42210-401
$1,200.10Total

28534 12/18/23 BOLTON & MENK, INC
$25,863.75 Benton Creek Area ImprovementsEngineering Fees 325725E 101-43100-303

$150.00 Misc EngineeringEngineering Fees 325726E 101-43100-303
$442.25 Modern Design StormwaterEngineering Fees 325728E 101-43100-303
$443.50 STARS ELCEngineering Fees 325730E 101-41700-303
$706.00 Street & UtilityEngineering Fees 325731E 101-43100-303
$556.50 VFW Park ImprovementsEngineering Fees 325732E 101-45200-303

$2,633.00 Village Parkway ImprovementsEngineering Fees 325733E 101-43100-303
$799.50 Village Parkway Speed ZoneEngineering Fees 325734E 101-43100-303

$100,591.50 Wastewater Treatment FacilityEngineering Fees 325737E 603-49540-303
$4,499.50 Winkler Crossing 4thEngineering Fees 325738E 101-41700-303

$781.50 Winkler Crossing 5thEngineering Fees 325739E 101-41700-303
$137,467.00Total

28535 12/18/23 GERALD BUETOW
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28536 12/18/23 CARVER COUNTY
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENERE 101-43100-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENERE 101-42210-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENERE 101-45100-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENERE 601-49400-320
$50.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENERE 602-49450-320

$748.31 Annual Election MaintenanceContractual Services 1046E 101-41550-312
$946.99 Annual TNT BillingsOther Professional Servic 3312E 101-41910-310

$1,905.30Total
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*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

28537 12/18/23 CENTERPOINT
$18.08 1022 MeadowGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$18.08Total

28538 12/18/23 CHIPS SEPTIC SERVICE
$1,457.50 Lift Station PumpingContractual Services 3651E 101-43100-312
$1,457.50Total

28539 12/18/23 CINTAS CORPORATION
($21.59) UniformsUniforms 28502E 101-43100-417
$38.04 UniformsUniforms 4173208075E 101-43100-417
$19.32 UniformsUniforms 4173984927E 101-43100-417
$41.12 UniformsUniforms 4174824827E 101-43100-417
$54.35 Rugs, Mats, Mops, TowelsRepairs/Maint Buildings 4174825245E 101-45100-401
$19.09 UniformsUniforms 4175360189E 101-43100-417

$150.33Total

28540 12/18/23 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LLC
$390.00 Misc. PlanningOther Professional Servic 319E 101-41910-310
$120.00 209 PlayhouseOther Professional Servic 320E 101-41910-310
$30.00 Ordinance AmendmentOther Professional Servic 321E 101-41910-310

$540.00Total

28541 12/18/23 DWK CLEAN WATER SERVICES, LLC
$1,080.00 WWTP Monthly Water Testing - NovContractual Services 1123E 602-49450-312
$1,080.00Total

28542 12/18/23 SHARON ELLING
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28543 12/18/23 FLAGSHIP RECREATION
$132,187.18 Vetrans Park PlaygroundCapital Outlay (GENERAL 22473E 101-45200-500
$132,187.18Total

28544 12/18/23 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE
$29.98 SuppliesOperating Supplies (GEN 78909E 101-43100-210
$29.98Total

28545 12/18/23 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC)
$112.05 Locates - NovOther Professional Servic 3110309E 101-43100-310
$112.05Total

28546 12/18/23 HAWKINS, INC
$252.40 Water PlantChemicals and Chem Pro 6640473E 601-49400-216

$7,738.03 WWTPChemicals and Chem Pro 6641212E 602-49450-216
$7,990.43Total

28547 12/18/23 HKGi
$2,058.23 Cologne Downtown PlanOther Professional Servic 023-013-8E 101-41910-310
$2,058.23Total
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*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

28548 12/18/23 LAKETOWN ELECTRIC CORPORATION
$500.00 25' 2-4 SO CORDRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 39683E 602-49450-404
$500.00Total

28549 12/18/23 LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES, INC
$93,880.80 VFW Park Play EquipmentCapital Outlay (GENERAL 136601E 101-45200-500
$93,880.80Total

28550 12/18/23 MN FIRE SERVICE CERT. BOARD
$50.00 Retest FeeTraining and Instruction 11186E 101-42220-208

$378.00 FOI Certification Exam Lc, JR, CSTraining and Instruction 11548E 101-42220-208
$25.00 Retest JRTraining and Instruction 11951E 101-42220-208

$288.75 CFD RecertificationsTraining and Instruction 11985E 101-42220-208
$741.75Total

28551 12/18/23 MODERN DESIGN
$10,188.63 TIF ReimbursementTIF ReimbursementE 501-41150-725
$10,188.63Total

28552 12/18/23 PIONEER CRITICAL POWER
$760.50 Generator Annual MaintenanceContractual Services 231207-054E 101-42230-312
$760.50Total

28553 12/18/23 ARNO SHERMOCK
$67.00 Refund Rental Inspection License FeeOther Licenses/PermitsR 101-00000-32180
$67.00Total

28554 12/18/23 TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER
$15,000.00 Legal Fees Related to 2023A BondContractual Services 6180947E 101-41400-312
$15,000.00Total

28555 12/18/23 LISA TRAVER
$100.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

28556 12/18/23 VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BANK
$17.03 CFD SuppliesBuilding Repair SuppliesE 101-42210-223
$17.03Total

28557 12/18/23 PAULA WEIS
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28558 12/18/23 WICKENHAUSER, MELISSA
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28559 12/18/23 JANICE WIRTZ
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28560 12/18/23 WM MUELLER & SONS, INC.



Batch: 
120523Metrowest,120523UltimateSafety,120823HealthPartners,120823Republic,120823Aflac,120523Broadband,120523Techstar,120

723SecurityVisa,121823CR,120728Frattallones,120823Aspen Mills,120823Frattalone 
CFD,120823AlexAir,120823RecTech,120823CFDVisa,121123ECM,1211c3Centerpoint,121123UFC,121123Carco,121223PerMar,12152

3FDLI 121523Circlek 021323Melchert 121323CarcoCFD

Page 6
12/14/23 5:12 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$7,247.00 Patching and Sealing Winkler, Jorrisen, 
Hazelwood and Silver Leaf

Contractual Services 2023-201E 101-43100-312

$7,247.00Total

10100 $442,385.28

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary
10100  Checking
101 GENERAL FUND $321,074.11
501 TAX INCREMENT FINANCING $10,188.63
601 WATER FUND $737.65
602 SEWER FUND $9,793.39
603 STORM WATER FUND $100,591.50

$442,385.28



Employee  10,864.10$      December 19, 2023 Payroll
IRS 5,794.05$        December 19, 2023 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 801.04$           December 19, 2023 Payroll
PERA 2,451.91$        December 19, 2023 Payroll

 Total 19,911.10$      

City of Cologne Payroll
19-Nov-23



Employee  EFT 32,161.53$ December 15, 2023 Q4 Payroll
IRS EFT 5,393.72$   December 15, 2023 Q4 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 1185 EFT 53.36$        December 15, 2023 Q4 Payroll

 Total 37,608.61$ 

City of Cologne Fire Department  Payroll
12/15/2023 Quarter 4



Council Members and Commissioners EFT 11,229.76$      December 15, 2023 Payroll
IRS EFT 1,860.48$        December 27, 2022 Payroll

 Total 13,090.24$      

City of Cologne Payroll
15-Dec-23



From: Cologne Fire Chief
To: Jesse Dickson; City Clerk
Subject: FW: Sewer line
Date: Thursday, November 30, 2023 7:22:33 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png

Good morning
 
Can you please add BKV to the second meeting in DEC?

Thank you!
 

Chad Vos
Fire Chief
Cologne Fire & Rescue
612-791-0361
firechief@colognemn.com
 
**Please note the change in e-mail address.  Moving forward, please use this address for all
communications. Thank you!
 

From: Michael Healy <mhealy@bkvgroup.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 2:38 PM
To: Cologne Fire Chief <firechief@colognemn.com>
Subject: RE: Sewer line
 
Chief,
 
Thank you, this is helpful.
 
Bruce, Craig, and I all have conflicts on Monday, 12/4 in the evening and are wondering if we
can reschedule the Council Workshop for the next meeting?
 
I am assuming this would be 12/18?
 
Please let me know if that is okay.
 
Thanks!
Mike
 
  

Michael Healy AIA        

mailto:firechief@colognemn.com
mailto:jessed@colognemn.com
mailto:Michellem@colognemn.com
mailto:firechief@colognemn.com













